
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September, 2015  
(Pages 3 - 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Out of Hours Dental Services in Coventry  (Pages 7 - 8)

Briefing note from David Williams, NHS England, who has been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item

5. Winter Pressures Including Delayed Discharge  (Pages 9 - 12)

Presentation

Briefing note (attached) 

6. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014-15 (Local Account)  (Pages 13 - 56)

Report of the Executive Director of People

7. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

8. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 57 - 64)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any other items of Public Business  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 29 September 2015

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 7th October, 2015 giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford (By Invitation), 
D Galliers, J Innes, T  Khan, J O'Boyle, D Skinner, D Spurgeon, K Taylor, S Walsh 
and D Welsh (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Member: Councillor J Clifford

Other representatives: Joan Beck, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board
Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Mark Radford, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire
David Smithson, Chair of Review Board
Glynis Washington, Coventry and Rugby CCG

 
Employees:

S Brake, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
C Parker, People Directorate
D Watts, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Caan, T  Khan, D Skinner and K Taylor 

Public Business

14. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2015 were signed as a true record.

With reference to Minute 10 headed ‘Reducing Health Inequalities in Coventry’, in 
particular the request that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
(4) considers how the Community Development Team works in the 
neighbourhoods with particular reference to the hard to reach and disadvantaged 
communities and individuals, and how support is offered to the most vulnerable, 
the Board were informed that the item had been added to the Scrutiny Board (4) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

work programme and feedback would be provided to Board members at the 
appropriate time.

16. Serious Incident Review - Miss G 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People 
attached to which was the Executive Summary report which presented the findings 
of a Coventry Safeguarding Serious Incident Review which followed the death of 
Miss G in the spring of 2013. Appended to the summary report was an action plan 
incorporating the lessons learnt from the review. 

Joan Beck, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board and David Smithson, Chair of 
the Review Group attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along 
with Mark Radford, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire and Sue 
Davis and Glynis Washington, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group. The report was also to be considered by the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Services at his meeting on 12th October, 2015 and Councillor Clifford, 
Deputy Cabinet Member also attended the meeting.

Miss G was a vulnerable 40 year old who was part of a loving and supportive 
family. She suffered from a long term degenerative neurological disease and was 
confined to a wheelchair. She lived in independent accommodation and received 
22 hours of support a day which was funded by adult social care. She died in a fire 
which was intense and took hold rapidly when she was alone. The likely cause of 
the fire was from a dropped cigarette or cigarette ignition source.

The Chair of the Review Board expressed her condolences to the family and 
apologised for the length of time that it had taken to reach this st
[...]
 the 
process

 How would staff be protected when raising concerns
 The importance of all health and social care assessment tools including fire 

safety risk assessments, with all key staff receiving appropriate training
 The support that can be provided by the fire service to mitigate fire risks
 How can the views of everyone involved in an individual’s care be taken into 

account and the importance of their role acknowledged i.e. front line carers, 
family, neighbours and friends.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services, at his meeting on 
12th October, 2015 be recommended to request that the Action Plan is 
amended to include an additional action to ensure that care plans are 
regularly reviewed, particularly when concerns are raised; that a further 
action be included to ensure that the views/concerns of everyone involved in 
a person’s care including carers, family, neighbours and friends are always 
taken into account; and that the reviews are undertake in a timely manner.

(2) The Safeguarding Adults Board be requested to report back to the 
Scrutiny Board in six months to review the implementation of the Action 
Plan contained in the report.       

17. System Wide Review - Mrs F 

RESOLVED that consideration of the report and action plan concerning the 
System Wide Review following the death of Mrs F be deferred to the Board 
meeting scheduled for 18th November, 2015.

18. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for 2015-16.

19. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year. 
The Board were informed that an additional meeting had been arranged for 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015 to consider a report on Improving 
Accommodation for Older People and the Director of Public Health Annual Report. 

20. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

Page 5



– 4 –

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                               Date: 7 October 2015

Subject:  Out of Hours Dental Services in Coventry

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 This paper provides a summary of the current service provision for Out of Hours Dental 
Services, the types of services available and describe the potential future developments for 
Out of Hours Care.

2 Recommendations
2.1 That the Board note the services available and comment on potential future developments 

for Out of Hours Care.

3 Information/Background

3.1 Current Provision
There is an Out of Hours Dental Service, commissioned by NHS England and provided by 
a dentist, who operates the service from the Dental Practice on Coundon Road.  The 
service operates Monday – Friday 20.00 – 22.00 hrs, on Saturday, Sunday and Bank 
Holidays the dentist triages patients and if they need to be seen, groups patients into a two 
hour slot to be seen. 

For patients in Warwickshire there is a separately commissioned service available.

3.2 Services Provided Out of Hours
Whilst recognising that tooth ache is painful for the individual patient it is rarely life 
threatening.  The expectation is that most patients are able to make an appointment to see 
their own dentist within the standard working week.  There are a few exceptions to this and 
Dentists triage into routine, urgent and emergency categories.

Emergency treatment for a dental problem includes swelling of the face which is increasing 
and or affecting the airway, haemorrhage, or trauma from, for example, a car accident or 
other serious event, all of which would require treatment in A&E.

Urgent dental treatment is provided in the primary care setting (in and out of hours) and 
generally involves relief of pain / pain management, potentially treatment of abscess or 
infection. There are a limited number of treatments available as described in the Patient 
Charges Regulations and the GDS contract and regulations.  Primarily Out of Hours care is 
stabilisation of the mouth until routine dental care can be accessed.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

3.3 Accessing Out of Hours Dentists
The pathway to accessing an Out of Hours Dentist should be through calling 111.  This 
non-life threatening NHS number operates a pathway triage system that identifies if a 
patient needs advice and guidance, routine treatment, urgent treatment or emergency 
treatment.  Staff operating 111 can then access the Directory of Services (DOS) to identify 
the nearest location for the type of treatment should the patient require it.

3.4 Future Developments for Out of Hours Dentistry
NHS England are committed to reviewing all aspects of Urgent & Emergency Care.  A 
national programme is being led by Sir Bruce Keogh (Medical Director for NHS England).  
The proposal over the next 3 to 5 years is to develop a new dialogue with the public built on 
the foundations of 111.

The future proposal is that 111 would have greater access to the IT systems of a wide 
variety of NHS providers.  So having triaged a patient as needing Pharmacy advice, or for a 
dental appointment, the 111 provider would be able to directly book patients an 
appointment with a Pharmacist or with their own dentist for the following working day.  For 
dental issues this would provide people with the reassurance that they will get prompt 
dental treatment the following working day.  NHS England believes this model is some 3 to 
5 years away from implementation.

More locally the Out of Hours Contract will be renewed during 2016, this provides NHS 
England with another opportunity to review uptake, access and need before re-procuring 
the service for the short term until the Urgent and Emergency Care changes are 
implemented.

Good oral hygiene and regular visits to the Dentist should be promoted and NHS England 
does work with Public Health colleagues to promote prevention in the first instance.  

NHS England has welcome the invite from Health Scrutiny Board as it has supported a 
review of provision and a greater consideration of options for the future.

David Williams
Locality Director
Coventry & Warwickshire
NHS England (West Midlands)

Page 8



 Briefing Note
To:       Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Date:   07 October 2015

Subject: Winter Pressures including Delayed Discharge

1. Purpose of the Note

1.1Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) requested an update in relation to Winter 
Pressures including Delayed Discharges in the form of a presentation around 
challenges faced by the system, action taken and proposals included in the current 
winter pressures plan.  

2. Recommendations

2.1Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) to note the update provided and provide 
any comments and feedback in relation to the current Winter Resilience Plan.

3. Information/Background

3.1All health and social care systems have faced increasing challenges in relation to 
managing pressures that create demand particularly in acute hospital settings.

3.2The three main performance indicators that act as a barometer of the current state 
are 4 hour waiting targets for Emergency Departments, the 18 week Referral to 
Treatment Target and the numbers of Delayed Transfers of Care.

3.3Throughout autumn, winter and spring 2014/2015 there were significant challenges 
within the Coventry System, resulting in greater levels of scrutiny from both NHS 
England and the Trust Development Authority.

3.4The System Resilience Group, that brings together senior executives from the main 
health and social care partners, is the key forum locally where these challenges are 
now monitored and actions put in place.

3.5In order to meet the challenges a two-pronged approach was taken. A short term 
tactical action plan was put in place to drive immediate improvements and a longer 
term system-wide transformation programme initiated to consider they key activities 
that need to be delivered over the next 2-3 years in light of the decreasing 
resources available across health and social care.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 3

4. Performance to date

4.1Detailed performance information will be included in the slide-set that will be 
circulated prior to the Scrutiny Board Meeting.

5. Key pieces of work in year

5.1One of the main pieces of work that was considered and implemented to try to 
address the dual issues of 4 hour waiting targets and Delayed Transfers of Care 
was a “Perfect Week” Activity. This activity was based on a model recommended by 
the Emergency Care Improvement support Team (ECIST) and the planning was led 
by University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire with support from partner 
agencies. 

5.2Locally the Perfect week was known as “Breaking free for our Patients” and had a 
brand developed around it based around the concept of asking if people had “The 
buzz” and getting people to “Bee Ready”. The Brand included a Bee. The branding 
of the local perfect week has been complimented by ECIST who felt this helped in 
getting people talking about the perfect week and what was being done. 

5.3The Perfect Week has two main aims. The first being that it focuses on engaging all 
departments and partner agencies in trying to identify either small improvements 
that make a big difference, or looking at how new activities can be tested to 
establish what makes a real difference to activity and a patients journey through the 
hospital. The second element is that it helps to “re-set the system”.

5.4Whilst the outcomes of “Perfect Weeks” can differ greatly from trust-to-trust, the 
Coventry perfect week was considered successful by ECIST. There was a 
significant improvement in 4 hour Emergency Department waits with a sustained 
improvement exceeding national targets. 

5.5The impact on Delayed Transfers of Care was not as great but improved in 
subsequent weeks, although still falls short of national 
[...]
2 October 2015 

                                                                                                   
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services – Councillor K. Caan

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Executive Director, People 

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)

Is this a key decision?
No. 

This is a report of performance for 2014/15 and no recommendations are made that have 
significant financial or service implications. 

Executive Summary:

The Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) describes the performance of 
Adult Social Care and the progress made against the priorities for the year.

Although there is not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it is considered good 
practice as it provides a public record of the performance of Adult Social Care to local citizens. 
The report also provides an opportunity to be open and transparent about the successes and 
challenges of the year and to show how outcomes are improving for those supported through 
Adult Social Care.  The production of an annual report is part of the Local Government 
Associations (LGA) approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011.  This approach was 
launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim of driving 
improvement through self-regulation, improvement and innovation.

In the completion of the 2014/15 report, engagement activity has been undertaken with 
Healthwatch Coventry, the independent champion for health and social care in Coventry 
alongside Partnership Boards across Adult Social Care in order to obtain feedback about our 
progress on last year’s priorities and to enable discussion on key areas of activity for the coming 
year. 

Feedback on readability and content was also noted and as a result of this the 2014/15 Annual 
Report is shorter than previous years.    

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



                              2 of 6

Recommendations:

1. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to:

     (i) Consider the report and submit any comments to Cabinet Member for their 
consideration on the content of the report

2. Cabinet Member is asked to:

(i) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

(ii) Approve the publication of the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local 
Account) 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One - Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) 

Appendix Two - Healthwatch commentary

Background papers:
 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes – Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) on 07 October 2015.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 14



                              3 of 6

Report title: Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led 
Improvement in 2011.  This approach was launched following the removal of national 
targets and assessments with the aim of driving improvement through self-regulation, 
improvement and innovation. As part of this approach to Sector Led Improvement the 
expectation that an Annual Report is produced by all local authorities with Adult Social 
Care responsibilities was described by the Department of Health in the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) 2011/12.

1.2 The production of an Annual Report is not a statutory requirement, nor has any statutory 
guidance been issued by central Government on its content or style. The first annual report 
in Coventry was produced for 2010/11 with a report being produced every year since. 

1.3 In Coventry the Local Account will be called an Annual Report. It is considered that 'Annual 
Report' is more easily recognisable and accessible language than 'Local
[...]
ns that provide information and 
advice about social care to help people make informed choices about the 
options available to them.  

12
Page 30



1.3 Community Activities Directory

A new, city-wide directory of community activities, ranging from Archery 
to Zumba, has been developed to help residents discover some of the 
groups and activities available on their doorstep. Coventry City Council’s 
Community Development Service has created the directory in order to 
provide a single point of access to a wide range of community activities 
across the city. There are currently over 700 groups and activities listed, 
with more being added every day. 

1.4 Healthwatch Coventry Information Access Points 

Healthwatch Coventry is the independent champion for health and 
social care in the city. Part of their role is to provide the public with basic 
information about health and social care services.  Information Access 
Points were established in 2014 to provide this service. These access 
points have been established in all libraries and within other voluntary 
organisations, like Age UK Coventry and Carers Trust.
There have been a total of 372 enquiries through the Access Points from 
April 2014 through to April 2015.

1.5 Advocacy Services  

During 2014/15 work was undertaken to reconfigure existing advocacy 
services to meet the new requirements of the Care Act from April 2015. 
These new services were implemented on 1st April 2015.

An 18 month pilot service was developed through Age UK Coventry 
and Coventry and Warwickshire Grapevine working in partnership to 
deliver advocacy to enable participation in assessments, reviews and 
safeguarding. This includes the provision of a single point of access and 
referral system for all advocacy required under the Care Act.

13
Page 31



Case Study 1 
Being a Carer – Helen’s Story

Background
Helen is a 72 year old lady who cares for her 50 year old son who 
experiences mental ill health. He lives independently in the co
[...]
spitals the People Directorate 
has begun to identify individuals who may be deprived of their liberty in 
other settings, such as supported living schemes and in their own homes. 
These deprivations need to be authorised by the Court of Protection.

5.3 Update from Safeguarding Adults Board (including any 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews)  

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board is the formal body made up 
of statutory and voluntary members, which oversees how adults are 
safeguarded in the city. As a result of the Care Act 2014, mandatory 
partners on the Board are the Local Authority, Police and Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Readiness for the Care Act has been a key priority for the Coventry 
Safeguarding Adults Board during 2014/15. Other challenges that the 
Board focused on during this time were raising standards with fewer 
resources and ensuring that there was an appropriate safeguarding 
response to a range of issues, including pressure ulcers. In addition, 
effective working with the Children’s Safeguarding Board and maintaining 
organisational resilience, consistency and capacity around safeguarding 
leadership were also key issues that were addressed during the year.

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board produces an annual report, 
describing the achievements and challenges of the year. This report will be 
available on the Council website towards the end of 2015 (www.coventry.
gov.uk/safeguarding). The report will also contain the Board’s Business 
Plan and priorities for the forthcoming year.

During 2014/15, one Serious Case Review (renamed Safeguarding Adults 
Review from April 2015) was initiated in Coventry. This will be completed 
in 2015/16 and reported to Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board. In 
addition, one System Wide Review and one Serious Incident Review were 
also initiated.

5.4 Safeguarding statistics

We received 1,027 safeguarding alerts in 2014/15 representing a 2.4% 
increase from the previous year. The increase in alerts is not n
[...]
sed by the Board in July.

Dr Jane Moore SB5 01/07/15

3 February Independent Living The Independent Living Fund is Pete Fahy

P
age 60



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

2016 Fund ending and a grant being transferred 
to the Local Authority for 12 months 
aid the transition. After the 12 months, 
it is possible that those supported by 
ILA will need social care services to 
fill the void left by the fund ending. In 
2014, this fund was accessed by 127 
people in Coventry. Date requested 
by Pete Fahy August 2015.

TBC Clinical Management of 
Large Scale Chronic 
Diseases – Progress 
reports on pilots

Future progress reports on the pilot 
projects are brought for consideration 
by the Scrutiny Board as and when 
appropriate.

Dr Jane Moore SB5 11/02/15

TBC Care Act – Implications 
following April 2015

To look at the Care Act and 
understand the possible implications 
for the Council and Residents.

Mark Godfrey

TBC Care Act – Managing 
the Introduction of the 
Care Cap 
(Implementation April 
2016)

To look in early 2016 at the 
preparations for the introduction of the 
Care Cap

TBC Section 117 Policy To be taken in 2015/16 – Check Lavern Newell Forward Plan

TBC Deprivation of Liberty 
Implications

To inform the Board of the current 
position with regards to Deprivation of 
Liberty assessments. 

David Watts Forward Plan 
Jan 15

TBC Better Care 
Programme and Health 
Integration

Regular updates to look at progress Referred from 
health and 
wellbeing board 
April 15

TBC Serious Case Reviews To consider any serious case reviews 
at an appropriate time.

Joan Beck/ Isabel 
Merrifield

P
age 61



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

TBC Adult Social Care 
Complaints and 
Representations 
Annual Report 2013-14

To review levels of complaints, the 
way they are managed and how they 
are used to learn lessons and deliver 
improvements.

John Teahan

TBC Coventry and 
Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust – 
progress following 
CQC Inspection

To review progress against the action 
plan put in place following the Care 
Quality Commission’s review of the 
Trust, particularly in relation to the 
enforcement notice and issues 
relating to Quinton Ward.

CWPT SB5 30/04/14

TBC Community Mental 
Health Services/ 
Mental Health 
Pathways

To provide information to the Board 
on the services provided through the 
shared budget of the Better Care 
Fund in relation to community mental 
health services and integrated team 
working.

Josie Spencer SB5 10/9/14

TBC Patient Transport To look at the patient transport 
service, with specific reference to 
renal dialysis, and how well the new 
contract is serving Coventry residents 
visiting UHCW. The new contracted 
started in April so review Oct/ Nov 
time to enable it to bed in.

SB5 19/11/14

TBC PALS Service at 
UHCW

To look at the PALS Service at 
UHCW following feedback from the 
Quality Accounts meeting

Quality 
Accounts March 
2015

TBC A&E 4 Hour Wait 
Performance Review

To review performance against the 
A&E waiting targets which are 
nationally set. Where issues have 
arised, to understand the remedial 
action which is being put into place.

Informal Meeting 
June 2015

TBC Adults’ Homes To review performance of Adults’ Pete Fahy

P
age 62



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Performance Review Homes that Coventry adults are 
placed in and procedures for what 
happens if a home is judged 
inadequate by Ofsted.

TBC Social Care Finance With the pressures on finance 
increasing, the Board will look at the 
pressures and what actions are being 
under taken to address these.

Pete Fahy SCRUCO

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September, 2015
	4 Out of Hours Dental Services in Coventry
	5 Winter Pressures Including Delayed Discharge
	6 Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014-15 (Local Account)
	Adult Social Care Ann

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 7 October 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate)

Apologies: Councillor D Galliers and K Taylor 

Public Business

21. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

23. Out of Hours Dental Services in Coventry 

The Board received a briefing note and presentation by David Williams, Locality 
Director and Margaret Johnson, Contracts Manager, from NHS England (West 
Midlands).

The presentation summarised the current service provision for Out of Hours dental 
services provided at the Dental Practice on Coundon Road and the types of 
services available, focussing on the key points of difference between the service 
provided by the Out of Hours service and A&E.   

Arising from discussion, the Board asked for further information on the numbers of 
patients accessing the out of hours dental services and those attending A&E for 
emergency dental treatment. 



– 2 –

The Board also questioned attendees on a number of matters including promoting 
dental hygiene, access to Council Dental Practice and how the out of hours 
services was publicised.

In respect of the latter, members were informed that answerphone messages in 
dental practices should direct patients to calling 111 to access the service and 
discussion ensued as to what checks were made to ensure this was happening. 
The Board noted that the NHS had a number of different computer systems this 
added to the complexities of providing a fully integrated service; however they 
were looking at ways to ensure it was as effective as it could be.  In noting, the 
Board suggested that further work be done to improve signposting for Out of 
Hours services. 

David Williams and Margaret Johnson were thanked for their attendance and 
contribution.
RESOLVED that the Board:

(a) Note the document and presentation.
(b) Request further information on the number of patients (i) 

accessing out of hours dental services and (ii) attending A&E for 
emergency dental treatment.

(c) Recommend that NHS England look at ways to improve 
signposting for out of hours dental services. 

24. Winter Pressures Including Delayed Discharge 

The Board received an update on Winter Pressures which detailed challenges 
faced by the system, actions taken and proposals in respect of the current winter 
pressures plan.

The Board noted significant challenges within the Coventry system.  A System 
Resilience Group brought together senior executives from the main health and 
social care partners and this Group was the local key forum where challenges 
were now monitored and actions put in place. 

A two-pronged approach was planned, short term, an action plan was put in place 
to drive immediate improvements and a longer term system-wide transformation 
programme initiated to consider the key activities that needed to be delivered over 
the next 2 to 3 years. 

One of the key pieces of work implemented to try and address 4 hour waiting 
targets of delayed transfers of care was a “Perfect Week” activity.  This aimed to 
focus on engaging all departments and partner agencies to identify small 
improvements to make a difference, or new activities that made a difference to the 
patients’ journey through the hospital.  It was reported that the Coventry Perfect 
Week was considered successful with a significant improvements in 4 hour 
emergency department waits and improvements on delayed transfers of care, 
though the latter still fell short of national targets.

Having questioned attendees on aspects of the presentation and the documents 
tabled, the Board requested that they receive a further report on targets once data 
had been gathered in respect of winter pressure period.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Board note the update provided and request that a 
further report be circulated in due course to analyse data following the 
Winter pressure period. 

25. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014-15 (Local Account) 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director of People which set out 
the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) describes the 
performance of Adult Social Care and the progress made against the priorities for 
the year.

Although there was not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it was 
considered good practice as it provided a public record of the performance of Adult 
Social Care to local citizens. The report also provides an opportunity to be open 
and transparent about the successes and challenges of the year and to show how 
outcomes are improving for those supported through Adult Social Care.  The 
production of an annual report is part of the Local Government Associations (LGA) 
approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011.  This approach was 
launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim 
of driving improvement through self-regulation, improvement and innovation.

In the completion of the 2014/15 report, engagement activity has been undertaken 
with Healthwatch Coventry, the independent champion for health and social care 
in Coventry alongside Partnership Boards across Adult Social Care in order to 
obtain feedback about our progress on last year’s priorities and to enable 
discussion on key areas of activity for the coming year. 

Feedback on readability and content was also noted and as a result of this the 
2014/15 Annual Report is shorter than previous years. 

The Board commended the report and suggested that, in order to make 
comparisons with data over time, future reports use the same data measures.  
Officers responded that as national measures change, this would present a 
challenge, however they would seek to find some trend lines for ease of 
comparison.      

Resolved that the Board note the report and recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Services that, for future Annual Reports, the 
same date measures are used year on year to enable comparisons of 
performance through trend data. 

26. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for 2015-16.

27. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Board noted the work programme including the following updates:



– 4 –

 Deprivation of liberty implications to be considered at the meeting on 3 
November 2015.

 Joint meeting with the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board (2) 
to consider CAMHS on 25 November 2015.

28. Any other items of Public Business 

a) Quality Accounts 

The Board would be working with Healthwatch and Warwickshire County 
Council again this year to look at Quality Accounts.

It was intended that two working groups be established to focus on two of 
the Trusts – UHCW and Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust.  
Two volunteers from the Board would be sought to sit on each working 
group.

b) Update on CCG Meeting 

The Board were briefed on a recent meeting the Chair had had with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups on the stroke service. 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


